

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Chapter 264.

Resolve in favor of Cherryfield Academy.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey In favor of Cherto the trustees of the Cherryfield Academy, one half township of land to be selected from the lands belonging to this state in severalty, provided it shall be made to appear to the land agent on or before the first Monday in June, eighteen hundred and fifty-one, that the trustees of said academy have provided a good and substantial academical building and commenced a school therein, and have acquired corporate property to the amount of one thousand dollars.

[Approved August 17, 1850.]

Chapter 265.

Resolve respecting the Artillery gun house in Calais.

Resolved, That the Frontier Rifle Corps at Calais be permitted Frontier Rifle to occupy the upper story of the Artillery gun house situated in the town of Calais, for the purpose of an armory, and that there be and is hereby granted and allowed the sum of not exceeding one hundred and fifty dollars for the repair and fitting up of said building, to be expended under the direction of the acting quartermaster general.

[Approved August 20, 1850.]

Chapter 266.

Resolve for the payment of bounties to the Passamaquoddy Indians upon agricultural productions.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid from the Indian Bounties on agfund of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians to Sylvanus Leland ricultural produc-tions for 1849. late agent for Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, the sum of two hundred and eighty-five dollars and twenty-one cents being the amount paid by the said agent to the Indians aforesaid for bounties upon agricultural productions for the year eighteen hundred and forty-nine.

[Approved August 20, 1850.]

Corps authorized to occupy artille-ry gun house for an armory.

Снар. 264.